from defect in materials and workmanship, as per the 
mechanical and electrical characteristics of the product's 
datasheet, under normal application, proper installation 
as per Suntech installation guide, use and service 
conditions. If MODULES fail to conform to this warranty, 
during the period of One Hundred Forty-Four (144) 
months from the WARRANTY START DATE, SUNTECH will, 
at its option, either repair or replace the product, or 
refund the current list price at the time of warranty claim 
resolution of comparable SUNTECH MODULES. The 
repair or replacement or refund remedy shall be the sole